Lease Agreement between Phasset USA Inc and American Equipment Finance
Dear Mr. Menkin

Following to our conversation regarding my dealings with Amnerican Equipment Leasing
please review the documents attached to this letter.

On February 16, 2005 we received a proposal to lease a Brembana Concept Y1700 with
the payment outlined. ( see exhibit # 1 ) This proposal was based on a 10 % down

payment.

’ On February 28, 2005 it was brought to our attention that we would need 20% down
payment in order to qualify us for the lease on the machine, This would lower our
monthly payments as was described on the Lease Proposal,

On February 28, 2003 I signed a Lease Approval indicating that | agreed and accepted the
terms. ( see exhibit #3 )

Thereafter we were told to deal with MFR ( Machinery Finance Resources) who sent a
complete lease contract to us to sign. Please note that we were never told at any time that
we were being referred to another leasing company. It was always referred to as “Qur
Bank™ and therefore we always thought that we were dealing with American Equipment
Finance. For the contract please refer to exhibzt #4.

On July 7 2005 American Equipment Finance sent us a letter advising us that all
payments should be remitted to them, only to find that this was later cancelled and then
we were told to pay Machinery Finance Resources, See exhibit # 5

Finally you will also find letters addressed to American Equipment Leasing asking them
to verify how the two payments of $3 700.00 were being applied to the lease since it had
not been reflected. Please find attached some of the response [ have gotten from
American Equipment Leasing.

I appreciate the time you have taken to speak to me in this regard and trust that you can
help me better understand our position as a company with this misleading lease
agreement we have with American Equpment Finance.

I lock fo 0 your response.

Yours truly,

Denis Phocas

C.EQ

Phasset USA Inc dba Alpha Granite
2215 Investment Drive
Pflugerville, Texas 78660
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Danis Phocas

From: Len Baccarp [lbaccaro@AEFLLE.COM)

Sent: Friday, May 12, 2006 1:50 PM
To: Denis Phocas
Subject: RE: Phasset LUSA Inc dba Alpha Granite - Equipment Financea through Steve Shabazian

Attachmants: 20060512143805357 .pdf

See aftached. Sorry for the confusion,

----- Original Message-----

From: Denis Phocas [mailto:denis@alphagraniteaustin.com]

Sent: Friday, May 12, 2006 2:37 FM

To: Len Baccarg

Subject: RE: Phasset USA Inc dba Alpha Granite - Equipment Finance through Steve Shabazian

Len

| do net have a copy of the document showing the amount was for a “fee”. Please could you fax me a
copy to 512 491 5308,

Thank yaou

Denis

From: Len Baccaro [mailto:Ibaccaro@AEFLLC.COM]

Sent: Friday, May 12, 2006 1:12 PM

To: Denis Phocas

Subject: RE: Phasset USA Inc dba Alpha Granite - Equipment Finance through Steve Shabazian

Denis, we have repeatedly told you that this money was our “fee” for doing this
financing. We have a signed document from you showing that you agreed fo pay us
this. | have no idea why you keep asking the same question over and over again. Do
you have that documeni?

~~~~~ Original Message-----
From: Denis Phocas [mailto:denis@alphagraniteaustin.com]
‘ Sent: Friday, May 12, 2006 2:12 PM
To: Len Baccaro
Cc: dsenk@mfresources,com; caras@icon.co.za; Sonia Phocas
Subject: Phasset USA Inc dba Alpha Granite - Equipment Finance through Steve Shabazian

Drear Mr Baccaro

| have been referrad 1o you by Deborah Senk who is the Sales Administrator at Machinery
Finances Resources in order to address two advance payments made to your company for the
aquipment that Phasset USA Inc, dba Alpha Granite has leased. These advance payments have
not been paid to Machinery Finance Resources Inc,

According to our lease agreement with MFR we have the following obligation:

Gost Of Equipment: US $ 189 500.00

Deposit Paid: Us$ 3720000
60 Payments @ US§ 3207.00 per month
Purchase Option U3 § 1.00 atend of tarm.

3/31/2006
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Owver and above this we made 2 advance payments equaling $ 7 400.00 to Armerican Equipment
Leasing which has not been paid to Machinery Finance Resources. Flease address this for me
and let me knaow when you will be paying MFR these two advance payments.

Sincarsly
# Denis Phocas
C.EO
Alpha Granite
22135 Investment Drive

Phugerville
Texas, 78660

5/31/2006
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B.22. 2005 1:43PM NO. 470 P,

AME RICAN

Equipment Finance LEC
258 King George Road
Warren MNJ 07059

To: Dionissigs Phocas
Company: Phasset USA Inc. dba
Phone; 512-B34-8746

Fax: 512-491-5304

From: . Steve Shabazian

Fhone: S08-542-9330 Ext. 204
Fax: ?08-542-7333

Date: February 22, 2005

Pgs incl, cover: 1

RE  Wirlng Instructions «

Dennis per our conversation below are the wirlng Instructons for the
$7400.00 to AmericonEquipment Finance. Please fax me a copy of the
confrmation once |t is-dene. Also fax me a copy of the check you will be
sendlng dlmcl‘ly to CMS. ~

Commarce Bank . &
American Equipment firance WLC
= i

Account Numbear 7850580718
Roufing Number: 031201340

e

 Thanks Dennis. Please give me & caoll with any quesfions. Steve.
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17 Talcott Nolch Read
“Your Equipment Finaneing Solution®. :h“mf'{g;g'] g;ﬂﬂggg?j
Fax: (360) 676-0384

Toll Free: (800) B08-0834

March 15, 2005 i \ VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

%

te

8 Ode WIPt \
document package to replace the package previously sent. Plaase /

1) Master Certificate of Incumbe have the Corporate Secretary sign and dare the
bottom. The authorized signators for these documents should be written in the middle of the
document along with the capacity in which they will be signing. Their specimen signature is
required on this form. Please note, the people listed in this middle section will be the only
people authorized to execute the documents.

2) Lease Agreement — sign page 1 at the bottom and initial the bottom of pages 2 and 3.

3) Guaranty — please sign in the middle of page 1 of the lease agreement. Please note that your
signature must be witessed.

4) Schedule A — initial under the equipment description.

5) Certificate of Acceptance — please reiain this document until the equipment is delivered and
acceptable. At that time please fill in the Acceptance Date, have the bottom signed, and retum
to MFR.

6) Lease Addendum Purchase Option — sign the bottom.

7y Prepayment Letter regarding advance payments to CMS~ please sign.

8) Disclaimer of Ownership — please sign.

9) Consent and Waiver — this needs to be signed by the landlord of the property and returned to
MFR.

10) Insurance Letter — complete your insurance agent’s information and sign the bottom.
11) Tax Exempt Cert — Please fill in the required information and sign in the space provided.

Mr. Dionissios Phocas, President
Phasset USA Inc dba Alpha Grahi
2215 Investment Drive
Pflugerville, TX 78660

Dear Mr, Phocas,

Enclosed please find a sec
handle as follows:

Please return the fully executed documents along with your check in the amount of $400.00 as
described on the enclosed invoice to my attention via Federal Express at your earliest convenience.
You may call Federal Express at 1-800-463-3339 to schedule a pick-up, and bill our FE account
number 2958-8478-9,

If you should have any questions in this regard please do not hesitate to contact me at the above phone
number.

Very truly yours,

MACHINERY FH\JANCE RESOURCES, INC.

ok L

Sales Administrator

cenasann _ AITHRHE WHATY AanfCClERZIC  ¥YW4 nb BRI Aann7 /S P JSon



MIER,

MASTER CERTIFICATE OF INCUMBENCY

The undersigned being duly elected and acting as Secretary of PHASSET USA INC.
dba ALPHA GRANITE (the “Lessee"™) does hereby certify that the person or persons
listed below are authorized representatives of the Lessee in the capacity set forth opposite
their names and that their signatures are true and correct and, as of the date hereof, have
proper corporate power and authority to execute and deliver amy Lease documents and
other documents related to entering into a Lease Agreement with Machinery Finance
Resources, Inc., and all documents required thereunder.

Name (Print Title Sample Signature

Dionissios Presi S,

, 20035.

#
Ihﬁb attest that this information is true and correct as of this 17 day of
Adeit

PHASSET USA INC. dba ALPHA GRANITE

&
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! Lease Agreement
VIF R, i

Lease Apreement Number: 501640
Machlnery Finence Rosourcos, Ing,

17 Talcott Notch Road Farmington, CT 08034

" Lease Agreement Date; March 4, 2005

e p—
Lesses Information
Lessee's Full Lagal Name
Phasset U 8 A Inc DBA Alpha Granlte
Streat Address County City State Zlp Code
500 Victor Streat, Bidg 1-800 Travis Austin T 78753
Location of Equipment
Sama
B e e T P L
s Equipment i
Gity. Serial # Description Se¢a Schedula A for any additional equipment
Tt —— B e e e e T
Initial Term of Laase (Months) - S — . - :
Sixty Ona (61} - Purch “-One Dollar ($1.00) as more fully described on
Amount of Each Lease Paymant Plus applicable sales/  the Loase amgiumn Purchase Option-attached hereto and
#1 $37,900.00 use taxes mada a part heroof. . -

#2- 61 $3,207.00 ”
Payment Perlod: E Monthly D Quartarly D Other  COST OF EQUIPMENT/AMOUNT FINANCED:

$189,500.00
I e e T ST
- Advance Paﬂunts
PR S ——
First Fayment in Advance Plus Documentation Fee
Wl i Lipsdiy rathon ol B Leass i Ladidd 1k not In g and condilons of e Lases,
: Personal Guaranty
THIS PERSONAL GUARANTY CREATES AL DOLIGATIONS, = -

In congiderption of Lassar arigrng Into the lasss apreement Idendfed abcve ("Loasa”), the undersigned Perscnal Cuarentor (hereinafior "You®™) uvnconditionally and imsvocably
pusrantess 1o Laesor, ils succasrors and assgne, the prompt paymant and parformance of all obligatlons of the Lesses ldentified In thie Lesss. You sgres that thie is a guaranty of
paymenl ond not of collaction, and that Lessor San proceed disctly againsl you withawt firet proceeding againe! the Dwese or egalngt the squipment covenad by tha Leass, You waive
sl notices and defgnses, basad upon surstyship or impaiment of collaleral, induding but nol lirmited to rebase of collmeral or fallune o pedact o security interest. Yiou agree thel Lessor
can rengw, mxiend of otharwiss modify the temme of the Lesss and you will ba bound by such changes. if the Lissese dafaults undar the Lsass, you wil | pedonm al
ghiigations of the Lassas under the Leasa including, but not Nimited to, paying all amounts due under tha Lasss. You will pay fo Lassor &l expenias INCLUDING A EYS' FEES
incurred in anforsing Lassor's righis againgl you o tha Lasass. This ks a continuing guanenty that wiil not be dschanged or effectsd by your death and will birngd your Reins and pemsonal
represantatives. You wlive any ights o Séak repaymant from the Lessss In the svent you musl pay Lasas. [ mom than one guarantor hes signad this Pereonal Guaranty, sach of you
agrad Mal your lEbility I8 joinl and sevemal You authonze Lessor or Bny of Leasor's aQenis 1o abiain cedit buresu mports regending your perponal credit and to make other ot

Incpuiriet that Lessor dedenmines ane Recassary.

THIS PERSOMAL GLIARANTY IS GOVERNED BY THE LAWS IN THE JURISDICTION OF LESSOR OR ANY ASRIGNEE OF LESSOR. YOU CONSENT (AND THE LESSEE HAS
COMNS D) TO THE EXCLUSNVE JURISRICTION OF ANY COURT LOCATED WITHIN THE JURISDICTION OF AS STATED ABOVE. YOU EXPRESSLY WAIVE (A5 HAS THE
LE ¥ BIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY

Pal Parsonal Guarantor #2 Personal Guarantor #3 Parsonal Guarantor #4

Na & Phocas Name: Nama: Name:

X _Alrlsy X X

(an Daia (an indhvidual) Data {@n individual) Date [@n nchvidued) Dala

" Lassor: Machinery Finance Resources, Inc.

Foo X

V' Auhorized Signoturs Buharizad Signatare
-_3’ '-'i'}ﬂg John Fitzgerald, Presldent
Dionissios Phocas, Presidant 1 P
Print Mama and Tite Date Print Nama'snd THie [+TT
Fage 10of 3 THIS LEASE IS NON-CANCELABLE

..... wiinniae SRBEE R i s s e a s a as e N AN e QOFRGLARPZLS X¥d4 OBPIAL R00ZSLE/GO



2. LEASE. Lassss agrees k0 Lessa fom Lessor the Equipment idented on the Leass
Agreameni andior tha Schadule A attached and meds & pat of this Laasa,

4 DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES: LIMITATION OF LIABILITY, LESSCR IS
LEASING THE EQUIPMENT TD THE LESEEE "AS-S". LESSEE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT
THE LESSOR DOES NOT MANUFACTURE THE EQUIPMENT, LESSOR DOES MOT
REDRESENT THE MANUFACTURER OR THE SUPPLIER, AND LESSEE HAS SELECTED
THE ECLEPMENT AND SUPPLIER RASED UPOMN LESSEES OWN JUDGMENT.

LESSOR MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, NOR WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITMESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURFPOSE OR OTHERWISE.
| ESSEE AGRFES THAT REGARDLESS OF CAUSE, LESSOA 1§ NOT RESPONSIBLE
FOR AND LESEEE WLL NOT MAKE ANY CLAIM AGAINST LESSOR FOR ANY
DaMAGES, WHETHER CONSEQUENTIAL, DIRECT, 5PECIAL, OR INDIRECT, LESSEE
AGREES THAT NEITHER SUPPLIER NOR ANY SALESPERSON, EMPLOYEE OR AGENT
OF SUFPLIER |3 LESSOR'S AGENT OR HAS ANY AUTHORITY TO SPEAX FOR LEBEOR
OR TO BIND LESSOR N ANY WAY. LESSOR TRANSFERS TD LESSEE FOR THE TERM
OF THIS LEASE ANY WARRANTIES MADE BY THE MANUFACTURER OR SUPPLIER
UNDER A SUPPLY CONTRALCT,

4. ORDERING EQUIPMENT, DELIVERY AND ACCEPTANCE. If Lessss antamnd
into any purchase or supply CONtract with any suppher, Lesase daigns 10 Lessor Lesssa's

rghly undar ths comrecl but noné of Lessss's obligations, extupt for tha abligation 2
pery for Equs ¥ & is sooapiad by Lesses sooording 10 tha tams of this Loosa. f Leasoo
hap nol endered inio @ sugoly contract, Lesses suthorizes Lessor 1o entor inio o mupply

contracl Lesses shal mrange for e delvery of the Equipment i Lomtde, Lédess thall
inspect thee Equipment immadistsly upon Lessos's receind of the Eqguipmant o detemmine if it s
n pood working conditon. The Equipment wit bo doemed accapeed by Lessse upon the
calbvery 10 Lessor of a signad Corticine of Accoptanas CACCADEANce Diate™).

5. TEAMIMATION BY LESSOR. Lesaor shall have the schashe option to terminate this
Lesss ¥ within B0 days after Lessoo hos signed hic Laxes, the Equipment has nol bean
dalivered o Lazses, of Lesses heg nol acrspied e Equipment as providad In paragraph 4.
B TERM AND LEASE PAYMENTS. The tarm of this Loase commencat upan the date
on which the Equpmant 8 deiversd to Lessos and acoegted by Lesases's aecution of @
Cartificats of Acceptunce for e Equipmant (The Term Commancament Date) and ands
upon tha egiretion of the membar of manths soeciad on tha front of this Lessa undsr *Initial
Tam of Lesun”. Tho Lidass ahal pay &g rent the Toml Lesss Payments Indicated on the
frant of this Loose phe applicnatls taot (“Laacs Payment™). The first
on the Tem Commancsmant Date. and u

E
i

gy, all thions 0N OF Masgured Dy the et incoms of Lesscr. LOoaoe monids & rsimiurss
upon maonipl of Lessor's invoion Inciuding

mmwymmm'nwmm-mumummmmuw.
Lesses agiees o B promply on bohalf of Lossor all requesied ta refume and mponts
concaming the Equipmant in & farm satisfaciony b0 Leesor, with all appropriaie povermmentsl
ppancies and 1 mall @ copy o Lesaor concurmanty with the filing femol. Lesses furiher
agress 1o KBS of GEuse 10 ba kept and made avelipbin tn Lessor any and all necassary
recordy misvant 10 the use of the Equinmant and aforesald s, aEsssEMents and o

prsmiTEntEl Chaimes
If & Fair Manest Value purchass option s Indiceted on e face heeof, Lessor shall be

Page 2of 3

I THUENR

of Equipmant By Lasaod, and sssuming an effective comorse tix rate on Lassor of 34%

2. MIRCHASE OPTIOM, AUTOMATIC RENEWAL. If no Defuull axisty wider St
Lease, Lesses wil hive the oplion at Lhe and of e inital o any ranesl b i prches
Bl (bt nod logs than o) of T Equipment e ahoen oo tha front of thie Laasa, plus any

podcy

policies of Insursnce oo by Leasss, whsthar primary or ogees, shal ba pAmany as -
hmpmmm?m«, If Losasa dove not provide Lsasor with evidenoa
days of Lassors reguast of Lassor rocelvos nofion of polley
Insurenco of Loseods intsrest |n

aupangs Laasss agresd to pay @il inswancs pramiums and

in spite of the paymant of such rsk charge, Lutsss has no right or

413, DEFAULT. Each of the following is 8 *Defaull” under this Lesss: () Lesees falls Lo
pay any Fantal Payment o &ny oiher peymant within 5 days of ts dus dets; (§) Lassss
doas not parform any of Lossee's ofher sbigations unde: this Lema or in a0y other
Lassor, () Lessed of guarantor becomes insoivent, dissohves, or
benaft of craditers, or enters any banknuptcy or reorganlzalion
procasding: of () eey guarantor of this Laass dies, does not pariorn e obligaSons
uriger tha guarsnty; o (v) an event of dafiult under any other obiigafion Lassas o any

:
§s
:

guerantar of this Leglm hes with Lessar, (W) If Lessss shall tarmingle He adgienca by
g, -sas of subsiandelly ol of s acwots or cfecwise; or (vii] any
represantation of mace by Lessen 0 Lessor shall prows 1o be Incosmact or tha

Lo b oaderiaity

Lessee has roviewed this pags and cadifles that amch
forth la clear and legibla. Leasaa inltals

(SR N



14. mEMEDIES. If o Defaul oocurs, Lessor mey do one or maons of the follawing: (1)
Lagsor may cancal or tarminels this Laase or any ofher agraemant that Lessor has entered
|mio with Losses; () Lessor mey require Leases b Immedlately pay Leasor. os
companesation fof loss of Lasanr's bangain and not % a panaly, @ sum aqual to the sum of
nticipated regldual wahe; (i) Labsor

E
|
s
{4
g

may requie Lostos 1o deliva
Lansea agroes lo pay oF of Lessor's or lis spents or asslgne costs of enforcing Lessors
fights apalng® Lassas inclucing ressonable siiomey's feas, (v) Leesor mey repousess the
Equipmant withoul court order and Lesses will not i
damages of aapass o any other ropson; and (W) Lessor
gxprcing By ol ight of remedy evallable at taw or In equity.
of the Equipmant, Lassor may sall or otherwisa disposs of I with or withaut notica, at 2
mumm:mwvhmmhﬂmﬂumﬂmmmﬂu
aele ar disposition of the Egquipmant) ko the amounts that Louson cwes Letsor, Lasses
agrase that I notice of asls s mguined by taw 1o ba given, 10 days notice shail constitute
Latsas will remaln responalble for BAy amounts thet ane dug afier
Lesacr hes epplied such net proceeds. Logmor may axarciss any olhar right o remedy at
{anw, OF In eguity or hankrupicy, Induding specific parfarmance aor damages bor e breach
heneof. Egch remacy &hall be cumulative and i pddifan o any ather remedy referred Lo
abovee o ciherwisn ovallable t Leszor at low o oguily. No axpress or implled waker of any
ciafauli shall consftuée & waiver of eny of Lessor's other aghls.
IF it Laase ls dpomed al any time 10 be @ lepes intndad as securly, Lessss grants
Lagsor & sacuriy imersst In the Equipment 1o ascure s obligations undes this (sase and &l
indabtednass @l any ime owing by Lasses o Lessor and agmess mal upon the
occurrance ol an Evert of Default In addiion io all of the othed nghts and remedies
avaliable ko Lessor hersunder, Lassar ghall heve all of tha ighte and remedies of a secuned
party undar the Unifor Cammarcial Code.
15, PERFORMANCE OF LESSFF'E OBLIGATIONS BY LESROR. f Lessss fuls
1o maka By payment oF parfsem any act or obllgiion requid hereunder, Leasor may, bl
such act ar abligation ai the eupaned of Liksss,
Any such expanss curred by shall constiuts additonal lesse paymants dud
hereunder and shall ba payable by Lasase 1o Lessor pon damend, Such acion by Leassor
shalt ot be caamed @ cure o walver Of any dafisuit by Lassee.
16, PINANCE LEASE STATUS, Lessss agress that If Aricla 2A-Lsasas of the
Uniform Commencal Coda apolies b this Leasa, this Leass will bt considered s “finance
loans” fu that larm s defined in Anlcle 2A. By agning tis Lease, Logass sgrees that

i

deacr of thoes rghis.

LESSEE WAIES ANY AND ALL RIGHTS AND REMEDIES CONFERRED UPON A
LESSEE BY ARTICLE 24,

417. ASSIGNMENT. LEASEE MAY NOT ASSIGN, SELL, TRANSFER DR SUBLEASE
THE EQUIPMENT OR LESSEE'S INTEREST IN THIS LEASE Lessor may, without
nofifying Lassas, g6l §ssion, or tengfor thin Loage or [ rights in the Equipment  Lesses
agreas that the new owner will have tha sama rights and bonefils thet Lessor hes now
under this Lessa bul not Lassors chligations. Tha rghin of the new gwner will not ba
subjact to oy claim, defanse or sat-off that Lesooe mey haws agained Lesaar.,

18. INDEMMNITY. Lessos assumag the risk of fiabillty arling from posssssion, cpsntion.
or use of the Equipmant Lesses shall indemnify, defand and hold harmiess tho Lessor
iumwandﬂdnm.m.mwmmmmu.lnmﬁmhum
ar dedth of infury 1o parkons, damage o proparty, strich labilly under tha laws or udiclal
declghons of any sate or the Unhed States, end legal expensas in dafending any clalm
broughl to emigrea any such Rabliity or expanss afting from of peralning 1o the wee.
possession, of oparation of the Eguipmen

18, CREDIT INFORMATION. Lessan puthorizes Lassor and its agents and sesigne to
obtain credit bureay repods and maka other chedit Inquides thet Losaos datsrmines
NecaBEEAry, Lasage hedl ot Lassors requesl, dalber to Losaor Lassss’s fubum annual
mparts of financlal condllion, which reports Lessos moprosants and wamants shal be
prmpaned In ecoonands with ganerally scceplad Bocounting prnciples within 120 daye offor
thee closs of each of Laases's fiscai year, and upon Lassors requast within 45 days of the
and of aach quartar, 1t belng undarsiood thal all such melerdsl shal be hsd In confidence
Dy Lessar, Lesses hempy appoins Lasear, with full power of substitution, e s agent and
aftornay-ln facL which i3 krvocabls and coupled with an Intanett, o ssaclle any such
francing etatemants under tha Uebierm Commerdlal Code snd any  eppopdst
amandmants tharets on Lesses's baball which Lasscr deems necagaary i probact Lessors
inmrset in the Equipmenl Lasesr may e & duplicate or 8 photocogy of tha Lease as @
financing gtotnmant,
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20. FURTHER ASEMRAMCES. Leasss agress 10 promplly, ai Lessos's axpanse
defhver guch olhee reasonabld documants and assurences, end take guch further
o Leance may /equast, In order i efisciively camy ald e Intent and purposs of
21. ANPREIENTATIONE AND WARRAMTIES. Lesses rpresands and
Leasar that: (1) the making of this Laass by Lessse i duly suthorized on
Leasss and upon esecution thereol by Lesses and Lessor they shall constine
obligalons binding upan, And anforcaabls againet, Lassed, (Il Ratr the making
Loose nos B dud perionmARcS 'ndudlnnfphmnmhnml
payment of B Lasss paytwts, enall redul In amy breach of, or constiule @
unded, ar vialaban of, Lesssss carficats of Incorporation, by-lwe, of &y
which Lasoad i & party o by wiich Lasess | bownd; (&) Lassas 18 In good standing |
glata of Inctrpanalion and in Any judsdicion whars the Equlsment I8 iocated
antitied fo G progearty and to STy on business n; and () eil Anenclal
petnddiad by Lenies 1o Lessor 8 true, eccumie and provides o good
Leseaa's inencial condiion. W mguested, Leases shall provdoe Leasod g Certifiad
It's Comporsie Resclutiees ond or § Cartificats of Inclmbancy i the fom provided
Lessor or swch otfwer fons that Lessar desms accaptabis.
27. MISCELLANEOANE. Lassas agreas that tha lams and condiions contalned in this
agreanment betwesn Lessss end Leseor regarding the Laass of
Equipment. The deciarstion of invalidity of any provislon of this Leese andior Guarnnty
shall ot affect any part of the remander of the of this Leess and Gusrsnty.
Any change in any of the tama and conditions of this Leass must ba In writing and signad
by Lonsor, Lotine agrisss howsresr, that Leasor | suthorized, without nokics b Lessss,
Liusser Number, and & supply missing Information or to comadd abwviows &Tods In
. Lasses authodzes Lecsor to adjust the Amount of Each Rentai Payment by
s Huarn 155 # althar (1) the final Total Cash Price (wihich i pll amounts Lassnt has
with the purchese, dalivery and Instalieion of t Equbament, includ
&ny upgrade and buyest amoonts) differs from the sstimated Total Cash Prico. or (i}
& walds Ineranss

13
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:
|

Lassee has reviewsd s page and cerifies that sach
forth Is claar and legibie,

the

Lesses Initals X



Dense Agreement Number: 501640
Lesse Agreement Date: March 4, 2005

17 Talcott Notch Road

Farmington, CT 06034

With Cuestions call: (388) 8080834
FAX TO: (880) 8T5-0294

Scheduile A (Equipment)

Equlpment Barial #

| _Brembana CNC Machining Center Model: Concept Y1700

Equipped with all attachments and acceasories.

Q)

Lessaa has reviawed this page, and agrees the data on this Schedule A is accurateé Lossee Initials M
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Lease Addendum I
Purchase Option

Re: Lease Agreement Number: 501640

This letter will serve as a formal addendum to the above referenced Lease Agreement

berween Machinery Finance Resources, Inc. (“Lessor”) and PHASSET USA INC. dba
ALPHA GRANITE (“Lessee").

Lessor hereby acknowledges Lessee shall have the option to phirchase the equipment
described in the above referenced Lease Agreement for one déllar ($1.00) at lease
expiration. In order to exercise the $1.00 option Lessee must not be in default under any
of the provisions of the lease.

Lessee shall file as party responsible for payment of personal-property tax. Lessee shall
promptly pay in full for all property taxes levied on or assessad against the Equipment
listed on the above referenced Lease Agreement during the inftial term and all renewals
and extensions. Lessee shall provide proof of said filing or payment to Lessor upon
request.

Dated as of: March 4, 2005

USA INC, #ba ALPHA GRANITE

By: :
Title} President ¥

MACHINERY FINAMCE RESOURCES, INC.
(Lessor)

By;
Title: President

ok E e R U

| AL 1



March 15, 2006

MACHINERY FINANCE RESOURCES, INC.
17 TALCOTT NOTCH ROAD
FARMINGTON, CT 06032

RE: The Leass from Machinery Finance Resources, ino., 1-New Brembana CNC Maghining Centar
{(*equipmant™) supplied by CMS North America. Locatlon of equipment is to be 500 Victor Street, Bldg 1-900,
Austin, TX 78753, Lease is identified as Lease Numbar 501640,

Gentlemen:

In connection with the above referenced lease, the undersigned confirms its request that Machinery Financa
Resources, Inc. (MFR) advanca on its behalf, certain Prepayments requlred by CMS North America in order to
process the order for the above referenced equipment. The Propaginenis are to be made as follows:
$37,800.00 at time or order, and $94,750.00 upon arrival of egquipment ik port in Houston. Te induce MFR to
executs such Lease Agreement and pay such Prepayments, and in cemsideration thereof, the undersigned
further acknowledges:

1.} It heraby agrees that in the event that it does not axecute the Certificate of Acceptance of the equipment
for any reason including, but not limited to, any non-performance or braach on the part of CMS Narth America, it
will upon demand pay to MFR any and ali amounts that have been paid®y MFR to CMS North America on its
behalf (Prepayments),

2.) | agrees that it will not assert ageinst any assignee of the agresment any defense, set-off, claim, or
counterclaim it may have against MFR. -

3) It agrees to pay prorated rent from the date of prepayment by MFR # CMS North America until the Rental
Commencemeant Date. It further agrees that if for any reason, it does nok accept the equipment (including, but
not limited o any non-performance or breach on the part of CMS North America), it will pay such prorated rent
in addition to the refund stipulated in item 1, and for purposes of this calculation, the Rental Commencement
Date Is desmed to ba the first calendar day of the month immediately follgiwing the manth in which written notice
of non-acceptance is given to MFR by Phasset USA Inc. dba Alpha Granig.

ACKNOWLEDGED & AGREED TO THIS 4™ DAY OF MARCH, 2005.

PH@' Utimm GRANITE MACHINERY F?NGE RESOURCES, INC.
By: _/ By:

Title: President Tile: Presldent -'

T e R Ly



DISCLAIMER OF OWNERSHIP
LEASE AGREEMENT NUMBER 01640

The undersigned, Phasset USA Inc dba Alpha Granite (the “Lessee™) proposes 1o be the
Lessee of certain equipment leased from Machinery Finance Resources, Inc. (the
“Lessor”) pursuant 1o a Lease Agreement between Lessor and Lessee dated as of March
4, 2005. The equipment covered by the lease is hercimafier referred to as the

“Equipment”.
1-NEW BREMBANA CNC MACHINING CENTER, MODEL CONCEFT Y1700.

The Equipment will be purchased from CMS North Ameﬁcg{the “Vendor™) by Lessor.
Lessee has made a down payment to the Vendor, and it 8 contemplated that, upon
Lessor’s receipt of all necessary documentation and satisfection of all conditions to
Lessor entering into the Lease, Lessor shall pay the Vendor the total purchase price (less
any down payments) and have 100% ownership of the Equipment.

The Lessee, being satisficd that its payments under the Leasetare based upon the amount
the Lessor is financing including Lessee's downpayment, ha_-hy consents to the Vendor

transferring the entire ownership in the Equipment to effective on the actual
transfer of the Equipment to Lessor, disclaims o interest or rights in the
Equipment except those the Lessee has by virtue of being under the Lease.
I:gee: SET USA INC DBA ALPHA GRANITE

By:

Title:__President

A e 8

pate:__Maken 1 2005

A e
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CONSENT AND WAIVER BY OWNER, LANDLOR OR MORTGAGEE OR
REAL ESTATE

bl

Lessee/Occupant: PHASSET USA INC dba ALPHA GRANITE -

Undersigned, E-'“l.{: 01‘ tém (Name){Hareinafter refesred to as the “Undersigned”) of

909 Cliarthovse Cove . Avstin

{Street and No.) (City or Town)
Travis i T - 1% 150

(County) (State) @p)

is owner, landlord or mortgagee of cartalin roal sstats known as 500 Victor Street, Bidg 1-800, Austin, Travis County, TX
TA753, (herainafter, tha "Pramisas”).

A legal description of the Premises is attachad hareto and made part harsof as Exhilbit A,

1. The Pramisas are now occupied by the Lessea/Occupant, describad aboss, which will entor or has anterad Into a
Lease Agreamant dated as of March 4, 2005 (the "Agreement”), with Machinelly Finance Resources, Inc. ("the “Lessor”).
The Lassor is leasing cartain equipmaent to the Lesses genarily describad as a CNC Machining Center, with all standard
options and accassories (the “Equipment”). Pursuant to the Agresemant, Lasses has or will grant to the Lessor a security
interest In tha Equipment.

2. For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hersby acknowleliged, the Undersigned does hereby agree
that the Equipmant may be affixed to the ﬁmm:m:hﬂmahpwmmyﬁmmmmndhﬂﬂwmmm
it is affind therato and that a sacurty interest therein may be hald by the , Its lagal representatives, successors,
agents or assigns.

a. Undersigned walves each and every right which it now has or may herealler have under the laws of the Stata of the
location of the Equipment or any other state, or by the terms of any real estale or mongage now In effect or hereafter
axecuted by Undarsignad or said Occupant, to vy distraln upon the Equipment for rent, in amears, in advance, or both,
or 1o clalm or assart any len, right, title or intérast in or 1o the Equipmeant.

4, Undersigned recognizes and acknowledges that any claim or claims that the Lassor has or may hengafter have against
the Equipment by virtue of the Agreement |s superior to any lien or claim of anf nature which the Undersignad now has or
may hareafter have 10 the Equipmant by statuta, agreameant or otherwisa, £

5. Undersignad agrees that the Lessor or il's assigne or agents may remove fise Equipmant from the Pramisas whanaver
the Lassor fesls i I8 necassary to do 50 to protec Hs Intorest. and without lkbility or accountablilty to the U
therafor, and Undersigned heraby Imevocably grants to the Lessor, s assigns and agents the rght of entry o the
Premises to raemove the Equipmant at any reasonable tima or timas.

6. The Lessor may, without affacting the valldity of this Consant and Walver, axtend the term of the Leass or alter the
performance of any of the terms and conditions of the Agreement, without-the prior consent of the Undersigned and
without giving notica to the Undersigned.

T ﬁhcumﬂwwmaruhﬂahappdymanynfmaﬁuuwmwmﬁalmdrunﬁmﬁmwmaym

be dalivarad or Installad thereon, and which is, or may hereafter becoma, to the Agreement. This Consant and
Walver shall insure to tha benefit of the successors and aseigns of the Lelesor and shall be binding upon the hairs,
exscutors, administrators, succassors and 83signs of the undersigned.

El"lr:.- dhgim

[ Cwner, Landiord, or Morigages

e O, = L, e
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Please complete your Insurance Agent's information below: =~

City, State, Zip: _Aun Ty, “Tx FEIBO

Contact: Me r: Eaa | MyER
Phone Number: #3512, 2RAFTHILO3

In compliance with the terms and conditions of the Lease Agméement, we acknowledge
the following with respect to insurance coverage:

’ Company: Pusiaess Insuzence
\_’;Address O] w. CoRTyASTY TE 3125

1. Lessee 1s required to provide insurance coverage on the equipment and to provide
Machinery Finance Resources, Inc. with a Certificate of Insurance. Minimum
requiremnents are:

A.) All Risk or Special Form coverage in an amoummt equal to the full
equipment value.

B.) Public liability and property damage naming inery Finance
Resources, Inc. and their Assigns as Loss Payde and Additional Insured.

C.) A provision that the insurance cannot be canceled, reduced or altered
without thirty days prior written notice to Machinery Finance Resources.

D.) Please include deductible amounts on the certificate.

2. Insurance certificates must reference Lease # 501640 Please fax the Certificate
of Insurance to 860-676-0394 and mail the original capy to:

Machinery Finance es, Inc.
17 Talcott Notch Red
Farmington, CT 0@4

If you should have any questions in this regard please oonta:ﬁdnchmary Finance
Resources at 860-676-0395. :

Agre Acknowledged:
PHAS SAINC. dba ALPHA GRANITE i

By:

Ay

Title: _President
Date: 0% ~13 ~05

I"I'\l’\.l'l'llﬁpﬁ T|AETHUULA UL ITQL AT N7l WAL ks R



0r1-324 (Hmei)
(P, 120204

TEXAS SALES AND USE TAX EXEMPTION CERTIFICATION

Tﬁﬂlﬂmﬂm.hum

Adiraas (Sresl & humpwr, 5.0, Box o ‘“’"’"l_ d00 J %F?.?gmqb

City, Stwte, ZIP coda ~J Y

L Quaba Ty ‘“Iﬁ"'l 53

L meﬂmarnﬂmadm daim an axemptlon from mumdmﬂmmmrmapmﬁdmma
Mmdmﬂhadbalnwurnniham-dnrdwnrmm]ﬁnm

Seller;  Hachinery Finance Resources i

Farmingtom, CT 06032

17 Telcott Hotsh Road

Sireat addrass: Clty, Stats, ZW° cods:

Description of Rams to be purchased or on the attached order or Invalce:

Purchaser claims thls exemplion for the following resson:

. ""b #kM:nmﬂm#@_angnjr

| understand that | wil ba llable for paymant of sales or uss taxes which may beconme dess for fallure to comply with the provislons of the
Tax Code: Limited Sales, Extise, and Use Tax Act: Municipsl Salea and Use Teoc Act; @iles snd Use Taxes for Special Purposa Taxing
Authorities; County Sales and Use Tax Act County Health Servicea Solea and Usa Taic The Texaa Health and Safety Cods; Special
PmnmmHmummsmumnmwmmemmmﬁmmammﬂm
of 125,000 or less,

| undarstand that # Iz & eriminal offanas io give aft axerngtion carificats bmemmmmxm at tha time of purchasa,
will ba ysed in a mannerotherthan thet exprossed in this cartiffcats and, depariing an e amount of tax svadad, the offenss may rangs

from & o & fideny of the second degnae.
sl N -
hete ) /{ N Dres 3.} dfos
NOTE: Thia cartificats cannot ba lested for the purchass, lease, . of & motor vehicle.
THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT REQUIRE A NUMBER TO BE V)
Sales and Lisa Tax "Exemption Numbars® or "Tax Exsmpt” Num nat exdst

This cartiflicate should be furnished to the ouppler. Do ot send the mgmm o the Compirollar of Publlc Accounts.

..................................................... RO Lot WY RIS 0 1
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B6/14/2885 B9:21 5389221352

Ta: Dennls Phocas, Phasset USA Fax: (512) 481-5308

From: Kevin Schaafer, MFR Date:  06/14/05

Re: Acceptance Certificate Pages:

O Urgens & Por Review O] Plesse Comment O Please Reply [ Please Rogycle

Goed merning Dennis,

Fer our conversation, could you plesse execute the provided Actaptance Certificate and
fax to my attention at (630) 922-1352. Could you then mail the original to the following
eddregs;

Machinary Finance Resourcas
Atin, Debble Senk

17 Talcott Notch Road
Farmington, CT 06032

Please feel free to contact me at (830) §22-2418 with any questions of concermns.
Thank you for your help and have a great dey.

Sincarely,

Kevin Schaefer, Machinery Finance Rescurces

PAGE

al



WLPHA %
 GRANITE ©= ¢~

WE ARE TOPS!

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

TO: KEVIN SCHAEFER FROM: DENIS PHOCAS
COMPANY: MF DATE: Srteragoa
B L:]r L5 / ¢S
FAX NUMBER: §30.822.1352 TOTAL NO. OF PAGES INCLUDING COVER: 2
PHONE MUMBER: 630.922.2418 SENDER'S REFERENCE NUMBER;
RE. ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER.:

O urcent DOForReEVIEW O rLEaseE coMmeENT [ PLease RepPLy [ PLEASE RECYCLE

NOTES/COMMENTS:

Hi Kewvin,

Following is the signed Acceptance Cerrficate as per your request.
Please don't hesitate to give us a call with any questions,

Thank you,

Rachel Tatum
512-834-8745

2215 Investment Drive, Pflugerville, TX 78680
Phone: 512/834-8746 » Sales: 512/576-4458 »
Fax: 512/481-5306 + Email: alphagranite@aol.com

Dienis Phocas = Director
A divislon of Phassai LISA Inc,




g
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Be/15/28B5 RY:47

6389221352

PAGE @

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE

In compliance with the terms, condltions and provialans of the Leasa Agresment dated March 4, 2008
{"Lease™) by and between the undersigned ["Lesses") and Machinery Finance Resources, Inc. ["Lessor®), Lessee horsby:

cerlifies and warrants thet all Equipment described In the above-referenced Schadule A or the Legge Agreement (the "Equipment) is
deflvered, inspecied and fully Inztalled, and operational es of the Acceptance Dale as indicaied balow; 4.,\
agja &l the Eguipment for all purposes undef tha Leesa and 1 Alendsnt dociments es of fis

JuNE  (mont), 2005 (Acoeptance Dete

agrees that for this Certificate of Acceptance, and the Equipment relstive to (he same restates and reaffirms, as of such Acoeptance
Data, sacn of the representations, warrentes and covenants herelofore givan {0 Lessor in the Leasa,

Phasset Q f Alpha Granlte
{Lessce)
(:b AR ﬂf‘ﬁ_(_,ﬁj President

day of

Eugnamre ile
Lessor Is hersby aulhorzed to insert sarial numbers on the Lease Agreement,
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MACHINERY FINANCE RESOURCES, INC.
17 Talcott Notch Road
Farmington, CT 06032
860-676-0395
Fax 860-676-0394
e-mail dsenk@mfresources.com

FAX COVER SHEET

TO: Sonia DATE: June 20, 2005
FROM: Debbie Senk TOTAL PAGES: 2
SUBJECT: Certificate of Acceptance

Hi Sonia,

Following is the Certificate of Acceptance that we discussed. Please
have Mr. Phocas sign the bottom, then return the form with his original
signature to my attention af the above address.

Thank you for your assistance and please do not hesitate to contact me
at the above phone number if you shounld have any questions in this
regard.

Thanks,
Deb



CMS Merth America, Ine

Compangte Ofitce:

4075 Koo oourt
Calegdonka, bl 47314
&14-898-5470
614-598-9730 (o)

Soles;
BOO-Z2E5-5267

Sarvice & Pors:
BOO-FFE-2367

Webalie:

Ty SISO Com
WY TS

E-mefl;
crmsales@cmnacom
CrrgsarvBomsng com

ENC MACHINING
GCENTERS FOR:

Weod

Wt st

E Actranced

L—l M

P )
Plesgtiea
Trrnming

= Thewrmobarmin
&

RIGHT OF ENTRY

Whereas CMS NORTH AMERICA, INC ., a Michigan Corporatlon, Is
the seller of cartain machining centers and specifically: type Concept

Y1700, serial number 3838.

Whereas, PHASSET USA INC., D/B/A ALPHA GRANITE, located
at 2215 Investment Drive, Pflugerville, TX 78660 is desirous of

purchasing the above-described machinery.

No.l

83§

It is agreed that should PHASSET USA INC. D/B/A ALPHA

GRANITE fail to retum the machinery on demand, as specified in the
Contract for Purchase and the Purchase Money Security Agresment

between the parties, CMS& NORTH AMERICA, INC. and its representative
shall have the irrevocable right to enter during working hours the premises

of PHASSET USA INC. D/B/A ALPHA GRANITE, where the machinery is

Iocated, in order to take possession and delivery of such machine.

The Right of Entry explres upon either return of the machine ar full

payment of the machine. It is agread upon and understood that the title of
the machine will remain in CMS NORTH AMERICA, INC. until payment In

full has been made by PHASSET USA INC. D/B/A ALPHA GRANITE.

e "

Date: _ 443}/@5

Fleasa provide the following number:

Tax Identification # A7 — 0864 18E
Organizational 1.0. #_ 8000 764

T THUENR &I ITW

AANC I N&ETIF

(CITIN

fal

A

& ACCEPTED J 2
By: @ ﬂ
Steve Hillis
£ Its: CEO

nasa? Lo fras



Anr. 7. 2005 4:14PM No.188% P. 1

r

CMS North America, Ine.

4085 Karona Court, Caledoniz, Ml 48316

FPhone: (616) 668-9970 Fax: (616) 698-9730

Sales: (800) 225-5267 E-mall: cmssales@cmsna,com
Service: (800) 778-2267 E-mail: cmsservica@cmsna.com
WWW.CMSNA.COm » WWW.CTS, It

Fax From

Dagument's Author Paula McElhaney

Date Created: AFI2008 4:16 PM

ggm ber of Pages- 2 (including cover)
Subject Right of Entry Cover Fax
Send To

Racipient Name: Deniz Phocas

Reclplent Company’ PHASSET USA INC DBA& ALPHA GRANITE
FAX Mumbear: S12-481-6306

Phone Number: 512-834.8748
Message

Attached is a Right of Entry form for the Concept Y1700 maching, serlal number 3838 that will deliver to your
facility. As statad in your Confirmation In the Contract for Purchese secticn, Item 1 Dellvery, this form is required to
be signed and returned

CMS Nerth America will file a U C.C. 1 Financing Statement on the machine for the state whare the machine is to
be logated. On the U.C.C. form mome states asks for a Tax Identification Nurmber or an Organizational Number {If
applicable}. Please flll cut the appropriate section.

These forms are cancelled out upen full paymaent of the machine.  Please sign and return o my attantion via fax to
£16-898-9730,

Best regards,

WM@»«%/

Paula MeElhanay
AdmInistrative Assistant

woaers fan ann ®h AR IR TN AN WU 0 im IRl IREIRE R S S
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MACHINERY FINANCE RESOURCES, INC.
17 Talcott Noteh Road
Farmington, CT 06032
860-676-0395
Fax 860-676-0394

e-mail dsenk@mfresources.com

FAX COVER SHEET
TO: Dionissios Phocas DATE: June 16, 2005

FROM: Debbie Senk TOTAL PAGES: 2
SUBJECT: Progress Payment Invoice and Final Payment to CMS

Dear Mr. Phogas,

Following is the invoice for interest for June for the progress payments
disbursed by MFR to CMS North Amerjca for the Machining Center
covered under our lease. Please remit as soon as possible

In order for us to fund the balance to CMS, we will need a copy of your
¢check in the amount of $9,475.00 payable to CMS, and confirmation
from CMS that they have received the payment. Pleage fax me a copy of
the check prior to sending it to CMS. g . ¢

~Please also be sure to mail me the original Certificate of Acceptance
dated 6/14 to the above address.

Thank you for your assistance, and if yon should have any questions in
this regard, please do not hesitate to contact me at the above phone
number,

Deb



X S AMERICAN

Equipment Finance LLC

258 King George Road
Warren M) 07059

Phone: 800-785-3060
Fax: B00-796-1097

7/14/2005

Phasset USA Inc. dba Alpha Granite
Attn: Dionissios Phocas

500 Victor St. Bldg. 1, 900

Austin, TX 78753

Re: Application # 13444

Dear Dionissios Plocas:

Please be advised that our bank, .American Equipment Finance will handle the billing
and collecting for his equipment lease on behalf of AEF. You will be receiving an
invoice from  American Equipment Finance, please remit all payments to them at the
address provided on the invoice. '

If you need to contact .American Equipment Finance regarding any questions on your
invoice, please call them at 908-542-9330.

We appredate and valus your confinued business. Phasset USA Inc. dba Alpha Granite is
already approved for additional financing. For additional financing needs please contact
Steve Shabazian of American Equipment Finance at (800) 785-3060 extension 204, -

Sincerely,
) .E).-H::_\_L'\-U Llrl. (}_‘:*q L-L_“_Q"_'.u e

Beth Matulewi ot -
Office :I?nae:;:z X10O% E'P'l'@

_—~ \ﬁ%ﬂ"«"‘ Qﬁ"rwﬁ! {rg e
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